
SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matt.er of the )

Prescription of Reasonable Rates )

and Charges for MoLor Carriers )

Passengers and ProPertY for Hire )

Subject t.o t.he Provisions of )

Neb. Rev. StaL. (Reissue 2003), )

Chapter 75, Art.ictes 1 and 3. )

(Transport. PIus) )

APPLTCATION NO. BR-431

GRANTED ON AN EMERGENCY

BASIS

ENTERED: SEPTEMBER 4' 20L3

BY THE COMMISSION:

On August 22, 2013, Transport Plus, Inc., Lincoln,
Nebraska, filed an application for authority to amend its
transportation raLes as follows:

Transportation Rat.es Current Rates ProPosed. Rate
In Ï-,incoln

Per one way triP $2s.00 $27.00

Within Lancaster CounL
Per Ie plus trip

Charge ç 2.40 $2.s0

Outside Lancag ter County
Per Hour
Per MiIe

$3o. oo
ç 2.40

$30.00
$ 2.50

$30.00
Escort/Assistance

Per Hour $3o. oo

Fuel- Surcharge:

Trips wi thin corporate city limits of Lincoln

Price al-1on
Under $2.00
$2.00-$2.50
$2.s0-$3.00
$3.00-$3. s0
Over $3.50

Zero
$0.10/mi1e
$0.20lmile

Zero
$r-.50

.75

.00

.50

Zero
$0.10
$0.20

Zero
$r-. so
$1.7s
$2.00
$2 . so

$r_

ç2
ç2

Trips beyond corpora te city limit s of I-.,inco1n
Price al-1on

PrÍce/ga11on
Under $2.00
$2.00-$3.00
Over $3.00

ì1:;itprinted wilh soy ink on recycledpaperþ



SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPLICATÏON NO. BR_431 PAGE 2

Emergency action on the application is requested.

The Applicant. is a certificated common carrier which holds
Cert.ificate B-1439. The certificate authorizes the
transporLation of: (a) retired and semi-retired persons 60 years
old and o1der requiring specialized personal assist,ance,
children l-6 years and younger requiring specialized þersonal
assisLance, and visually impaired persons requiring specialized
personal assistance between point.s in Lancaster County over
irregular rouLes; (b) passengers requiring specialized personal
assisLance and their baggage from points in Lancaster County, on
the one hand, and, ofl the other hand, points in Nebraska over
irregular routes: (c) members of church and yout.h groups from
points in Lancaster County, on the one hand, and, on Lhe other
hand, points in Nebraska over irregular routes. Supp. l_

Passengers that are ADA eligible between points in Lancaster
County and from points originating in Lancast,er County to points
in Nebraska over irregular routes. RESTRICTIONS: (1) Restricted
against. taxi service ì (2) Zq-hour advance scheduling is required
for all transportation other t.han transportat,ion conduct.ed under
contract with the T-,inco1n Star Tran Brokerage Program.' Other
restrictions apply

According to information provided by the Applicant, Lhe
primary cause behind the request for the proposed increases are
a significant reduction in t.he Tot.a1 Income of the Applicant due
to the loss of a large conLract, resulting in a reduction of Net
income of 66.65e" in 2AL3. The loss of the cont,ract has caused a
reduction in the number of trips that the Applicant provides.
While this does resul-t in a reduction in actual maintenance
costs and fuel- expenses, Lhese reductions do not offset the loss
of total income, resulting in the reduction in the Net Income of
t.he Applicant.

The Applicant has also seen an increase in rent paid and in
insurance cosLs. Total insurance that the Applicant pays
increased eleven percent despite the fact Lhat it is insuring
three fewer vehicles than last year.

The changes in the proposed rates are an increase in the in
t.he Lincoln transportation raLe from $25.00 to ç27 .00, an
increase of eight percent, and an increase in its mileage rate
from ç2.40 per mile to $2.50 per mile,. a four percent increase.
The hourly charges and Escort/Assistance charges and the fuel
surcharge are proposed to remain unchanged. The rate changes
proposed are designed to help increase the ToLal Income to the
Applicant in order for it to continue to provide its services as
well as provj.de income to maintain its operations.

lì irprinled w¡th soy ink on recycled paperþ



SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPLICATTON NO. BR-431 PAGE 3

The Applicant al-sç notes that the
raLes was granted in February of 201-L, a
half years.

last increase in it.s
period of two and one-

fn order to grant an application on an emergency basis, the
applicanL musL show and the Commission musL find that an
emergency situation exists. The Applicant has shown to the
Commission t.hrough the informaLion provided Lhat its operat.j-ons
are being negat.ively impacted due to the reduction of Net. fncome
as well as an increase in expenses such as Jnsurance and RenL:
The reduction j-n Net Income, if it were to Continue, would
result irr the impairment and possíb1e endangerment of the
Applicant' s operations.

The Commission does find t.hat the raLes should be approved
on an emergency basis due to the factors set forth above that'
could jeopardize Lhe ability of the Applicant to continue to
offer services if the application is not granted on an emergency
basis. The Commissj-on also finds that the proposed rates are
reasonable and compet.itive and should be approved in this order.

Upon consideration of the applicat.ion and beíng fu1ly
advised in the premises, the Commission is of Lhe opiníon and
finds that Lhe application should be granted and Lhat the
ApplicanÉ proposed rate sLructure 'be approved effective
Sept.ember L3, 20:-.3.

ORDER.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED by Lhe Nebraska Public Service
Commission that Transport P1us, Inc., Lincoln, Nebraska, be, and
it is hereby, authorized Lo amend its transportat.ion rates as
follows, effective September l-3, 201-3:

Description Rate
T Transportation Rates:

A. One-way within l,incoln City limits

B. Wit.hin Lancaster County (Beyond t.he
T-,incoln)
1. Same as in I-A above, Plus
2'. Mileage charge

C. Outside f-,ancaster County
l-. Round trip, Plus
2. Mileage charge

EscorL/AssisLance

$27 . oo

corporate limits of

$2.s0/mi.

$30.0a/hr
$2 . s0lmi.
$30.00/hrïï.

r;;ilprinted w¡lh soy ink on recycled paprþ



SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPL]CATION NO. BR-431

Fue] Surcharge:

Price/gallon
Under $2.00
$z.oo-$2. s0
$2.50-$3.00
$3.00-$3.50
over $3.50

Trips beyond corporat.e city limits of Lincoln

Price/ga11on

Price/ga11on
Under $2.00
$2.00-$3.00
Over $3.00

PAGE 4

$o
$o

Zero
$1.50
$1-.7s
$2.00
$2. s0

Zero
.1-0lmi1e
. 2 0/mile

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service
Commission thaL public notice of t.his action be published ín the
Daily Record, Omaha, Nebraska, pursuant t,o the provisions of
Section 75-L21, R.R.S. 2009, and the Commission rules.

MADE AND ENTERED at Lincoln, Nebraska, this 4th day of
September, 20L3

NEBR"A,SKA PUB].,TC SERVTCE COMMISSTON

COMMISSIONERS CONCURRTNG :

Chair

ATTEST:

"/"r J&s,"A/bq+ntùL
Director

//s//xnne C, Boyle
//s//trank E. Landis

tiiì)pr¡nte¿ wnn soy int on reqrclec papr$


